

Nos. 20-16416, 20-16538, 20-16826

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILL EVANS; THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

SYNOPSISYS, INC.,
Intervenor-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-01843 (Honorable Kandis A. Westmore)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 33 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
WILL EVANS AND THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING
URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

Katie Townsend
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Adam A. Marshall*
Gunita Singh*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Late intervention contravenes FOIA’s purpose to provide the public with timely access to agency records.	7
A. FOIA mandates prompt disclosure of agency records upon request.....	7
B. Executive Order 12,600 and related agency regulations require early notification to entities who submit certain records to the government that the Act may require be disclosed.	9
II. Early intervention—when intervention is permitted at all—is the norm in FOIA cases.	11
III. Delays in obtaining access to agency records under FOIA—including delays caused by late intervention—contravene the Act and harm the public interest.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>100Reporters LLC v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 771 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	4, 11, 16
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	7
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	7
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Gilmore v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	17
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	17
<i>Mich. Ass’n for Retarded Citizens v. Smith</i> , 657 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 534 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1976) ..	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	4, 9
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524 (Dec. 31, 2007)	8
Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (Nov. 21, 1974)	7

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. H16788-01 (Dec. 18, 2007)	8
153 Cong. Rec. S15701-04 (Dec. 14, 2007)	8
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007)	15

Ben Geman & National Journal, *The New York Times*, *Vice News Slam Obama Administration Over FOIA Delays*, *The Atlantic* (June 1, 2015), <https://perma.cc/J6EU-YV3H>..... 16

David Crary & Elana Schor, *Biden plans swift moves to protect and advance LGBTQ rights*, *Associated Press* (Nov. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/33NDaDu>..... 18

Exec. Order No. 12,600, 52 Fed. Reg. 23781 (June 23, 1987)..... 9, 10, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267 17

James Clayton, *Timnit Gebru: Google and big tech are ‘institutionally racist’*, *BBC* (Dec. 14, 2020), <https://perma.cc/SWU8-LCXB>..... 19

Joint Committee Print, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., *Freedom of Information Act & Amendments of 1974* (Apr. 22, 1975)..... 8

Melissa Block, *Agencies, Contractors Suspend Diversity Training To Avoid Violating Trump Order*, *NPR* (Oct. 30, 2020), <https://perma.cc/D79K-SPXM>..... 18

News Reporters Drive Growth in Media FOIA Litigation, *The FOIA Project* (Jan. 9, 2017), <https://perma.cc/U7SB-MBA7> 16

Sinduja Rangarajan, *Here’s the clearest picture of Silicon Valley’s diversity yet: It’s bad. But some companies are doing less bad*, *Reveal* (June 25, 2018), <https://perma.cc/NW6C-E4QB> 19

Staff of H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 114th Cong., *FOIA Is Broken: A Report* (Jan. 2016), <https://perma.cc/5AMZ-Y9CA>..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *FOIA Update: Executive Order on Business Data Issued* (1987), <https://perma.cc/RD5W-2S7L>..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 70.26..... 10
